

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203

---

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals  
Court of Appeals Case No. 2021CA1880  
Denver District Court Case No. 2021CV31519

---

**THE GAZETTE, CHRISTOPHER N.  
OSHER, reporter at *The Gazette*,  
and THE INVISIBLE INSTITUTE,**  
Petitioners,

v.

**ERIK BOURGERIE, in his official capacity as  
custodian and Director of the Colorado Peace  
Officer Standards and Training Board,**  
Respondent.

---

Counsel for Petitioners:

Madeline Rana, #58834 (limited license)  
ZWILLGEN PLLC  
1900 M Street NW, Suite 250  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 706-5233  
madeline@zwillgen.com

*Continued on next page*

---

**COURT USE ONLY**

Case No: 2023SC420

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Petitioners, *continued*:

Rachael Johnson, #43597  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
c/o Colorado News Collaborative  
2101 Arapahoe Street  
Denver, CO 80205  
Telephone: (970) 486-1085  
rjohnson@rcfp.org

Katie Townsend, *pro hac vice*  
D.C. Bar No. 1026115, 21PHV6668  
Lin Weeks, *pro hac vice*  
D.C. Bar No. 1686071, 21PHV6667  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: 202-795-9300  
ktownsend@rcfp.org  
lweeks@rcfp.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. POST is not a “criminal justice agency” as defined in the CCJRA.....	12
A. “Criminal justice agency” must be construed to effectuate the General Assembly’s intent and avoid an absurd result.....	13
B. POST is a training and certification agency; its duties, defined by statute, are regulatory and administrative. ....	17
C. POST’s duties are not those of a “criminal justice agency.” .....	20
1. Obtaining and storing some criminal court filings, arrest records, or the results of background checks, does not make POST a “criminal justice agency.” .....	20
2. Conducting administrative investigations for certification purposes does not make POST a “criminal justice agency.” .....	30
II. CORA, not the CCJRA, governs the disclosure of the records Petitioners requested from POST.....	36
A. Disclosure of the requested records is governed by CORA because POST is not a “criminal justice agency.” .....	37
B. Even if POST were a “criminal justice agency” for some purposes, the records requested by Petitioners are not “criminal justice records.” .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s):**

**Cases:**

<i>AviComm, Inc. v. Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 955 P.2d 1023 (Colo. 1998) .....	13, 24, 37
<i>City of Westminster v. Dogan Const. Co.</i> , 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997) .....	16
<i>Denver Publ’g Co. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Arapahoe</i> , 121 P.3d 190 (Colo. 2005) .....	8, 11, 13, 17
<i>Doe v. Utah Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 782 P.2d 489 (Utah 1989) .....	19
<i>Fraternal Ord. of Police, Colo. Lodge No. 27 v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 926 P.2d 582 (Colo. 1996) .....	17
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huddleston v. Bd. of Equalization of Montezuma Cnty.</i> , 31 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2001) .....	16
<i>In re T.L.M.</i> , 39 P.3d 1239 (Colo. App. 2001) .....	35
<i>Ingram v. Cooper</i> , 698 P.2d 1314 (Colo. 1985) .....	36
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 1046 (Colo. 1998) .....	18
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Educ. Ass’n v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 2016 COA 10 .....	29
<i>Kopec v. Clements</i> , 271 P.3d 607 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	35

<i>Madrigal v. City of Aurora,</i> 2014 COA 67 .....	35
<i>Off. of State Ct. Adm’r v. Background Info. Servs., Inc.,</i> 994 P.2d 420 (Colo. 1999) .....	35
<i>People v. Raider,</i> 2022 CO 40 .....	14
<i>People v. Sprinkle,</i> 2021 CO 60 .....	12
<i>Sooper Credit Union v. Sholar Grp. Architects, P.C.,</i> 113 P.3d 768 (Colo. 2005) .....	15
<i>Stidham v. Peace Officer Standards &amp; Training,</i> 265 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Finn,</i> 502 F.2d 938 (7th Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>Wright v. Tenn. Peace Officer Standards &amp; Training Comm’n,</i> 277 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2008) .....	19
<b>Statutes:</b>	
§ 12-10-203, C.R.S.....	18
§ 12-10-206, C.R.S.....	18
§ 12-10-210, C.R.S.....	18
§ 12-10-219, C.R.S.....	18
§ 12-10-704, C.R.S.....	22, 40
§ 12-20-403, C.R.S.....	23
§ 12-220-106, C.R.S.....	23
§ 12-220-201, C.R.S.....	22, 34

§ 12-280-107, C.R.S.....	18
§ 12-280-108, C.R.S.....	18
§ 12-280-304, C.R.S.....	18, 22, 40
§ 22-2-119, C.R.S.....	29
§ 24-1-105, C.R.S.....	39
§ 24-31-301, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. ....	7, 17, 19
§ 24-31-302, C.R.S.....	39
§ 24-31-303, C.R.S.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 24-32-101, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. ....	39
§ 24-33.5-412, C.R.S.....	24
§ 24-60-2702, C.R.S.....	28
§§ 24-72-200.1 to -205.5, C.R.S. ....	1, 2
§ 24-72-201, C.R.S.....	8, 9, 16
§ 24-72-202, C.R.S.....	9, 29, 37, 39
§ 24-72-301, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. ....	1, 4
§ 24-72-302, C.R.S.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 24-72-303, C.R.S.....	10, 14, 21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-2205 .....	27
Ga. Code Ann. § 35-3-33 .....	27
Ga. Code Ann. § 35-3-40 .....	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 846-2.5 .....	27

La. Stat. Ann. § 15:575 .....	27
Pub. L. No. 93-83, 87 Stat. 297 (1973) .....	24, 25, 36
Utah Code Ann. § 36-29-111 .....	27
Utah Code Ann. § 53-6-101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-1-701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	18

**Other Authorities:**

Andrew Papachristos, et al., <i>Early Detection of Corrupt Police May Stop the Next Watts Crew</i> , Chicago Tribune (May 5, 2022).....	3
Colorado Open Records Act & Colorado Criminal Justice Records Act, Colorado Office of the Attorney General.....	39
Jamie Kalven, <i>Code of Silence</i> , The Intercept (Oct. 6, 2016).....	3
Jason Tashea, <i>Largest Public Database of Chicago Police Misconduct Allegations Debuts</i> , ABA Journal (Nov. 10, 2015) .....	3
Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, 2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 46:7 (7th ed., Nov. 2023) .....	24
<i>POST Rules</i> , POST Manual (Jan. 2024) .....	32
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Use and Management of Criminal History Record Information: A Comprehensive Report</i> , 2001 Update at 26 (2001) .....	25
